

EUROPEAN COMMISSION DIRECTORATE-GENERAL MIGRATION AND HOME AFFAIRS

Directorate E - Migration and Security Funds

Unit E.1: Union actions

Unit E.2: National programmes for South and East Europe, evaluation, AMIF/ISF Committee Unit E.3: National programmes for North and West Europe, budget, MFF, agencies

AMIF-ISF/2017/17

'Asylum, Migration and Integration and Internal Security Funds Committee'

Subject: Opinion of the Committee on the draft Commission Implementing Decision on the adoption of the work programme for 2017 and the financing of Union actions within the framework of the Internal Security Fund – the instrument for financial support for police cooperation, preventing and combating crime, and crisis management

Summary:

The Commission would like to seek your opinion on the abovementioned draft Implementing Decision.

According to Article 6(2) of Regulation (EU) No 514/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down general provisions on the Asylum Migration and Integration Fund and on the instrument for financial support for police cooperation, preventing and combating crime, and crisis management, the Commission Implementing Decision on the adoption of the work programme is subject to the consultation of the 'Asylum, Migration and Integration and Integrat

The Committee's opinion will be obtained by launching the written procedure within the meaning of Article 8 of the Rules of Procedure of the Committee.

Any Committee member who does not express opposition or the intention to abstain <u>within</u> <u>14 calendar days</u> as of the date of transmission of this document is considered to have given his or her tacit agreement to the proposals.

Any comments should be sent to the functional mailbox of the 'Asylum, Migration and Integration and Internal Security Funds Committee' at <u>HOME-AMIF-ISF-COMMITTEE@ec.europa.eu</u>

Action to be taken:

Opinion of the Committee by written procedure

Enclosures:

Draft Commission Implementing Decision on the adoption of the work programme for 2017 and the financing of Union actions within the framework of the Internal Security Fund – the instrument for financial support for police cooperation, preventing and combating crime, and crisis management

Annex: 2017 work programme for Union actions within the framework of the Internal Security Fund – the instrument for financial support for police cooperation, preventing and combating crime, and crisis management